N�>#�/�N� O43�?Q�4#O��!AQ�!C�>��4%N�O �3B O�24#3�N >P#�B� (Mandatory Conversion: MC) + �4%Q� O2>��>
O�'�3�?QN�>#N >P#N�>#�/�N� O43�?Q (Voluntary Conversion: VC) �4#� O/ 5.6.3 (�) �3 Q�� 4�/� (100%) + �4%

Q� O2>��>O�'�3�?Q�/�N�?Q$Q3#N�3 Q� 3�N�O ��B� (Accrued Interest Conversion: AC) �4#� O/ 5.6.3 (ค)  �3 Q�

� 4�/� (100%) N�N4�3� 134,725.97 – 169,446.32 ' O4��4� 3%A/ค>�N�O �#C'คN43B O�N�N4�3� 5.65 – 7.10

�4�/3B O�

43

%4$�4��4%�%2N#>�#C'คN4$B�>�%%# �%>13� �4%�>�R�$ � 4�3� (#34��)

�%>13� Oค��>�/' O/P�O/�N�� � 4�3� 3� O4�?P 5/63

Scenario Analysis N�APอN'O %�Oอ!Cล'#0�อ&N#N2% 1%้ (For your information only)
N AP/N�O �� O/#C'�%2�/�Q3 O�3��C OQ� O%4$�4� �?P�%@�14�4��4%N�>�/>2%2$3�R� O� 4�4%ค 4�/�#C'คN42N/��/�

�C O�A/3B O��/� THAI Q��%�?�N4�N (Scenario Analysis) "4$3'3��4%�3�2%%3B O�24#3�N >P#�B�Q3 O�3�N� O43�?Q�'BN#�N4�N

�4#�?P� 43��Q�O��!AQ�!C�>��4% � O/ 5.6.3. (�), 5.6.3 (�) O'2 � O/ 5.6.3 (ค) P�$Q� O�%2#4��4% EBITDA �?

2568 (Forward-Looking EBITDA)

(�) #C'คN43B O��/� THAI (�4�/3B O�) �#�? MC, R!N#/! VC & AC

(3�N/$: �4�/3B O�)

!CลคN23B O%�อ� THAI �#�? MC, R!N#/! VC & AC (ค 4�/��4� Forward-Looking EBITDA �? 2568)

  �2#N'ล?P"%O'ล�#2"R O�2�(C OP "22#N�ล?P"!Nอ3%N/" (Passenger Yield)

  -2% 0% (�#�?�2%) +2%

อ 1!#22N/%�2#&###B�
(C OP "22# (Cabin Factor)

+/- 2%

76.00% 4.47 – 6.10 5.28 – 7.05 6.10 – 8.00

78.00%

(�#�?�2%)
5.52 – 7.33 6.36 – 8.31 7.20 – 9.28

80.00% 6.57 – 8.56 7.43 – 9.56 8.29 – 10.56

(�) #C'คN43B O��/� THAI (�4�/3B O�) �#�? MC + VC100% + AC100%

(3�N/$: �4�/3B O�)

!CลคN23B O%�อ� THAI �#�? MC + VC100% + AC100% (ค 4�/��4� Forward-Looking EBITDA �? 2568)

  �2#N'ล?P"%O'ล�#2"R O�2�(C OP "22#N�ล?P"!Nอ3%N/" (Passenger Yield)

  -2% 0% (�#�?�2%) +2%

อ 1!#22N/%�2#&###B�
(C OP "22# (Cabin Factor)

+/- 2%

76.00% 3.92 – 5.08 4.50 – 5.76 5.08 – 6.45

78.00%

(�#�?�2%)
4.67 – 5.96 5.27 – 6.66 5.87 – 7.36

80.00% 5.42 – 6.84 6.04 – 7.56 6.65 – 8.27

�C OQ� O%4$�4���3��?Qค/%�20@�14� O/#C'%4$'2N/?$�Q�%4$�4���3��?Q �%2�/��3�� O/#C'�/��%>13�1 �?P

N�>�N�$�N/24�4%�2 N�N� O��O2��%4$�4%� O/#C'�%2� 4�?  (O�� 56-1 One Report) ���4%N�>��/��%>13�1
� O/#C'Q�N/O�R���์/��%>13�1 N�O �� O� O'2%N4�3�3�2A/�?Q�/�N2�/�4$3B O�24#3�N >P#�B�N AP/�4%�%3�Pค%�2% O4��B�

"4$Q� OO��!AQ�!C�>��4%�/��%>13�1 N AP/Q� O�%2�/��4% >�4%�4Q��4%�3�2>�Q��N4�N

�3 Q��?Q CapAd Q��4�2�?P�%@�14�4��4%N�>�/>2%2 �/%3�%/�/N4R� O >�4%�4Q3 Oค/4#N3O�Q��4%�%2N#>�#C'คN4

$B�>�%%#� O/$ค/4#%/�ค/��4##4�%�4�/>�4�?

�4$ 3�% N��%2B/%%�
(�%2�4�N� O43� O4�?P�%>34%)

&#>1 1# Oค''>!อล OอP O/%N#� � 2� 1

�?P�%@�14�4��4%N�>�/>2%2 Q��4%�%2N#>�#C'คN4$B�>�%%# �%>13� �4%�>�R�$ � 4�3� (#34��)

�B'4ค# 2567

08 6565 9900

44

%4$�4��4%�%2N#>�#C'คN4$B�>�%%# �%>13� �4%�>�R�$ � 4�3� (#34��)

�%>13� Oค��>�/' O/P�O/�N�� � 4�3� 3� O4�?P 6/63

1. / 1!"B'#02�ค�์อ�#2"�2%

�%>13� Oค��>�/' O/P�O/�N�� � 4�3� Q��4�2�?P�%@�14�4��4%N�>�/>2%2 �?PR� O%3��4%O�N��3 Q�P�$�%>13�

�4%�>�R�$ � 4�3� (#34��) P�$#?/3��B�%22�คN์ AP/Q3 Oค/4#N3O�N�?P$/�3��4%�%2N#>�#C'คN4$B�>�%%#�/��%>13�1

(O'2#C'คN43B O��/��%>13�1) N AP/N�O �� O/#C'�%2�/��4% >�4%�4Q� O2>��>O�'�3�?QN�>#N�O ��B�N >P#N�># (Voluntary

Conversion: VC) O'2�4%Q� O2>��>O�'�3�?Q�/�N�?Q$Q3#N�3 Q� 3�N�O ��B� (Accrued Interest Conversion: AC) �/�

N� O43�?Q�4#O��!AQ�!C�>��4%�/��%>13�1

%4$�4���3��?QR#NR� O#?/3��B�%22�คQ์��4%�3��/�Q3 O�AQ/3%A/�4$3B O� O�N/$N4�Q�

2. N�?P"/� 1&&#>1 1# �2#&>%R#" � 2� 1  (!32�%)

2.1 �Oอ!Cล# 1P/R'�อ� THAI

�%>13� �4%�>�R�$ � 4�3� (#34��) N�O �24$�4%�>��?PQ3 O�%>�4%N�O#%C�O�� (Full Service Airline) �?PQ3�N

�?P2B��?P#?�4��?P�3 Q�Q��%2N�0R�$ P�$�%>13�1 �N/�3 Q��@Q�N#AP/�?  2503 O'2N� O4N�O ��%>13����2N�?$�Q��'4�

3'3��%3 $O์3N��%2N�0R�$N#AP//3��?P 19 �%��4ค# 2534 P�$�3��B�3� �%>13�1 #?�4���>�3�>�4%3'3��?P�N4/4�40

$4�2B/%%�"C#> (IATA Code: BKK)

�B%�>�3'3��/��%>13�1 คA/ �B%�>�24$�4%�>��?PQ3 O�%>�4%O��N�O#%C�O�� (Full Service Carrier) �?P

Q3 O�%>�4%��2N��C OP�$24%  32�B"3�� ์O'2R�%1�?$"3���์4�/4�40/$N4�ค%�/��%�3 Q�"4$Q��%2N�0O'2%23/N4�

�%2N�0 /?��3 Q� �%>13�1 $3�#?3�N/$�B%�>�2�3�2�B��4%�>� R� OO�N �%>�4%ค'3�2>�ค O4 �%>�4%'C�ค O4"4ค AQ� �%>�4%'4�

�/�O'2/B��%�์"4ค AQ� �%>�4%ค%3/�4%�>� O'2�%>�4%�N/#� 4%B�/4�40$4� P�$ � /3��?P 30 #>�B�4$� 2567
�%>13�1 #?Nค%A/�N4$N2 O��4��4%�>�ค%/�ค'B#�@� 59 �B��>� Q� 24 �%2N�0�3P/P'� �4%Q3 O�%>�4%�/��%>13�1 �'/�

%2$2N/'4�/N4 60 �?�?P�%2�/��B%�>��3 Q� #BN�N� O�Q�N%AP/�#4�%�4�ค/4#�'/�"3$ ค/4#22�/�2�4$ �4%�%>�4%�?P#?

คB�"4 � O/$N/�'3�1�์ค/4#N�O �R�$ %/#�3 Q��4%N2%>#2% O4�ค/4#�%2�3�Q�O'2ค/4#23# 3���์?P�?�3�'C�ค O4N%AP/$#4

��� 4Q3 O�%>13�1 #?�AP/N2?$�� O4��4%�>� R� O%3��4%$�$N/�Q3 ON�O �3�@P�Q�24$�4%�>�$/�N$?P$#�/�P'� O'2N�O ��?P

$/#%3�Q�%2�3��4�4�4�> �@P�#?�4�'C�ค O4�?PQ� O�%>�4%3'4�3'4$�'BN# �'/���R� O%3�%4�/3'� O4��4%Q3 O�%>�4%�N4�N

#4P�$�'/�

�%>13�1 N�O �2#4�>��C O�N/�3 Q� 1 Q� 5 %4$�/��'BN# 3��#>�%�4%�>�2�4% ์/3'R'O/�� ์�@P�N�O ��'BN# 3��#>�%

�4%�>��3 Q�� 4 P�$�4%N�O �2#4�>�Q��'BN# 3��#>�%�4%�>�2�4%์ /3'R'O/�� ์�N/$N >P#�AP/N2?$�%23/N4��%2N�0

Q3 O�3��%>13�1 �N4��4%� 4�4%�'4�O'2�4%�4$%N/#�3� �/��4��?Q$3�N�O ��4%�$4$Nค%A/�N4$N2 O��4��>��/�
�%>13�1 �N4�ค/4#��'�N�?P$/�>�%N/# (Code Sharing) �4%222#R#'N์�>��4�%N/# O'2�4%Q3 O�%>�4% >N01N >P#�@Q�

O�N'C�ค O4�3P/P'� � /3��?P 30 #>�B�4$� 2567 Pค%��4%%/$3' //%ค์>�  '32 �@P�N�O �%4$�4%222#R#'N์�>��4��?P#?

�AP/N2?$�%2�3�P'��/��%>13�1 #?2#4�>��?P'��2N�?$�R/ O�%2#4� 4.6 ' O4�%4$

N3�B�4%�์�?P2 4ค3�Q��?  2563 – 2566 O'2R�%#42�?P 1 – 2 �?  2567

 N#AP//3��?P 26  &1"4ค# 2563 �%>13�1R� O$AP�ค 4% O/��/!AQ�!C�>��4%�/��%>13�1 �N/04'' O#'2'4$�'4�;

Q�/3��?P 14 �3�$4$� 2563 04'' O#'2'4$�'4�R� O#?ค 423P�Q3 O!AQ�!C�>��4%�/� �%>13�1 O'2O�N��3 Q��C O� 4O��!AQ�!C

�>��4%; N#AP//3��?P 15 #>�B�4$� 2564 04'' O#'2'4$�'4�#?ค 423P�N3O��/�� O/$O��!AQ�!C�>��4% �4##�>�?P�%2�B#

N� O43�?Q O'2O��!AQ�!C�>��4%R� O� 43���C O�%>34%O��; O'2�N/#4N#AP//3��?P 20 �B'4ค# 2565 04'' O#'2'4$�'4�#?
ค 423P�N3O��/��4%�/O� OR�O��!AQ�!C�>��4%�/��%>13�1 (P�%��C2%B�24%22 4ค3��/�O��!AQ�!C�>��4% Q�� O/ 2.5
�/�%4$�4���3��?Q)

45

%4$�4��4%�%2N#>�#C'คN4$B�>�%%# �%>13� �4%�>�R�$ � 4�3� (#34��)

�%>13� Oค��>�/' O/P�O/�N�� � 4�3� 3� O4�?P 7/63

 N#AP//3��?P 14 �3�/4ค# 2565 �%>13�1 R� O� 4N�>��4%���2N�?$�N >P#�B��4�N�>#� 4�/� 21,827,719,170

�4� N�O ��B����2N�?$�� 4�/� 336,824,601,650 �4�

 /3��?P 17  &1"4ค# 2566 �?P�%2�B#ค�2�%%#�4%N� O43�?Q#?#�>N3O��/�Q3 O�%>13�1 �%3�Pค%�2% O4��4%

� 4N�>��B%�>��'BN#�B%�>��4%�>��/��%>13�1 P�$"4$3'3��4%�%3�Pค%�2% O4� �%>13�1 �2N�O ��C O�%>34%�3��4%�4%

� 4N�>��4� �4%/4�O���C��>� �4%�%>34%�4%4�N/'4�4%�>� O'2/4�O��Nค%A/�N4$N2 O��4��>��?PQ3 O�%>�4%�/�
�C��>��3 Q��/��%>13�1 O'2�/�R�$2#4$'N์�># �@P��22N��'Q3 ON�>�ค/4#ค'N/��3/O'2N2%>#ค/4#O�O�O�%N�Q��4%

� 4N�>��B%�>�#4�$>P��@Q� P�$R� OP/�$ O4$�4%��>�3�>�4%�>�O'2�%>�4%�N4�N �3 Q�3#��4�R�$2#4$'R์�$3��%>13�1

�3 Q�O�NN�A/�#�%4ค# 2567

 Pค%�2% O4��4%�A/3B O��/��'BN#�%>13�1 � /3��?P 30 #>�B�4$� 2567 N�O ��3��?Q

3#4$N3�B:
1/ �%>13� R�$R!'�N์�%��>P� � 4�3� �A/3B O��4��%�P�$�%>13�1 Q�23�2N/�% O/$'2 49 O'2�A/3B O��4�/ O/#P�$�%>13�1 �N4��%>13� />�2O��

N�/%/์>2N�2 � 4�3� Q�23�2N/�% O/$'2 51 � 4Q3 O�%>13� R�$R!'�N์�%��>P� � 4�3� �A/3B O��4��%�O'2�4�/ O/#P�$�%>13�1 %/#% O/$'2 74
2/ �%>13� />�2O�� N�/%/์>2N�2 � 4�3� �A/3B O�P�$�%>13�1 Q�23�2N/�% O/$'2 49 O'2P�$�%>13� �4%�>�"CN�O� � 4�3� Q�23�2N/�% O/$'2 51
3/ N#AP//3��?P 5 #�%4ค# 2567 �%>13� R�$2#4$'O์/%N์/$ ์� 4�3�P/��%3�Pค%�2% O4��B%�>��'BN#�B%�>��4%�>��/��%>13�N2%O�2>Q� O'2R� O3$B��4%

Q3 O�%>�4%O' O/ P�$�%>13�/$CN%23/N4��4%0@�14�@�ค/4#N�O �R�R� OQ��4%� 4N�>��B%�>�/AP� /$N4�R%�O�4# �%>13� R�$2#4$'O์/%N์/$ ์� 4�3� $3�
R#N#?O���4%� 4N�>��B%�>��?P�3�N��Q��3��B�3�

 � /3��?P 30 #>�B�4$� 2567 �%>13�1 #?�%>13�$N/$/$CN� 4�/� 5 �%>13� O'2�%>13�%N/# 3 �%>13� �3��?Q
 &#>1 1# ล 1�1�0$B#�>� 2 1 2N/%�2#"Aอ3B O% !CลคN2N�>%ล�#B%

� 30 !>.". 2567

(�&�2#N�>%#/!)
   (ลO2%&2#)

 &#>1 1#"Nอ"

1 �%>13� R�$-/2#4�>/B2 N�4�/์?2�N์/N�?$ � 4�3� �%>�4%� O4�%2��ค/# >/N�/%2์ 43%3��4%